



Priya Soparkar

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 15336 OF 2025**

Nilesh Hiranman Bhegade and anr. ...Petitioners
Versus
State Co-operative Election Authority and ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Nikhil Adkine with Mr. Avinash Bailmare and Mr. Shubham B. Choudhar, for the Petitioners.
Mr. N. C. Walimbe, Addl. GP with Ms. Ashwini A. Purav, AGP, for the State.

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
M. M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATED: 17th NOVEMBER, 2025.

PC:-

1. Heard Mr. Nikhil Adkine, learned counsel appearing for the Petitioners.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on 5th January, 2026. Mr. Walimbe, learned Additional GP waives notice for the State. Court notice be issued to the remaining Respondents.
3. The learned counsel for the Petitioners to furnish copy of the Writ Petition to the Registry for issuance of notice.
4. The Petitioners are granted liberty to file appropriate application for interim relief, as and when proper cause of action arises.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)