



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.15082 OF 2025

Chandan Shrirang Alhat & Ors.

... Petitioners

V/s.

State Co-operative Election Authority
Maharashtra State & Ors.

... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.15336 OF 2025**

Mr. Nikhil Adkine a/w. Adv. Avinash Bailmare, Adv. Shubham Choudhary
for the Petitioners.

Mr. Dilip Bodake a/w. Adv. Shraddha Pawar, Adv Shreeniwas Magar for
Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Ms. Rupali M. Shinde, AGP, for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 6th April 2026

P.C.:-

1) Mr. Bodke seeks time to file additional Affidavit of the concerned Officer explaining the stand of the concerned Authority in light of the suggestion made by our predecessors on 6th January, 2026, as well as the Caveat referred to in paragraph No.4 of communication dated 28th January, 2025 (page No.55).



- 1.1) The said additional Affidavit be filed within a period of two weeks from today.
- 2) Till the returnable date, the elections of Respondent No.4 are stayed.
- 3) Stand over to 20th April, 2026.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)